

Prince George's County Council

Wayne K. Curry Administration Building 1301 McCormick Dr Largo, MD 20774

Meeting Agenda - Final

Government Operations and Fiscal Policy

Committee

Edward P. Burroughs, III, Chair Mel Franklin, Vice Chair Jolene Ivey Rodney C. Streeter **Todd Turner**

Director ~ Howard W. Stone Administrative Aide ~ Lochelle Ferguson (301) 952-4195

Thursday, September 8, 2022

1:30 PM

VIEW USING THE LINK PROVIDED AT: https://pgccouncil.us/LIVE

ORDER OF PROCEEDING

- a) Presentation by Committee Staff (Including comments received by the Committee)
- b) Comments from Sponsor
- c) Questions from Committee Members
- d) Comments from Agencies
- e) General Discussion
- f) Motion and Vote

CALL TO ORDER

LEGISLATION

CB-051-2022 Draft: 1

AN ACT CONCERNING DIVERSITY AND EQUITY POLICY IN PUBLICLY

SUBSIDIZED DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS for the purpose of establishing a diversity and equity policy for publicly subsidized development projects under certain circumstances.

Sponsor(s): Franklin, Hawkins, Burroughs, Harrison, Glaros, Ivey, Medlock, Streeter and Taveras

Attachment(s): B2022051

CB-051-2022 AIS

Legislative History:

Printed on 9/1/2022 Page 1

| Government Operations a | and |
|--------------------------------|-----|
| Fiscal Policy Committee | |

Meeting Agenda - Final

September 8, 2022

5/31/22 County Council presented and referred to the

Government Operations and Fiscal

Policy Committee

CB-057-2022 Draft: 1 AN ACT CONCERNING REVITALIZATION TAX CREDITS FOR MAJOR

TRANSIT-ORIENTED DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS for the purpose of establishing a revitalization tax credit and tax credit district for Major

Transit-Oriented Development Projects.

Sponsor(s): Franklin, Hawkins, Glaros, Medlock, Streeter and Taveras

<u>Attachment(s)</u>: <u>B2022057</u>

CB-057-2022 AIS

Legislative History:

6/7/22 County Council presented and referred to the

Government Operations and Fiscal

Policy Committee

CB-062-2022 Draft: 1 AN ACT CONCERNING THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY SMALL

BUSINESS CAPITAL AND GROWTH STIMULUS PROGRAM for the purpos

of establishing a Prince George's County Small Business Capital and Growth Stimulus Program to increase growth and access to capital for Prince George's

County's small business community.

Sponsor(s): Franklin, Hawkins, Harrison, Burroughs, Glaros, Ivey, Medlock,

Streeter and Taveras

Attachment(s): B2022062

CB-062-2022 AIS

Legislative History:

6/21/22 County Council presented and referred to the

Government Operations and Fiscal

Policy Committee

Page 2 Printed on 9/1/2022

CB-070-2022

AN ACT CONCERNING PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY BUSINESS

Draft: 1

START-UP PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX CREDIT for the purpose of establishing a Prince George's County Business Start-up Personal Property Tax Credit to stimulate growth of county-based start-up companies owned by county residents.

Sponsor(s): Franklin, Hawkins, Harrison, Burroughs, Glaros, Ivey, Medlock,

Streeter and Taveras

Attachment(s): B2022070

CB-070-2022 AIS

Legislative History:

7/5/22 County Council presented and referred to the

Government Operations and Fiscal

Policy Committee

CB-082-2022 Draft: 1 <u>AN ACT CONCERNING PERSONNEL LAW</u> for the purpose of amending certain provisions of the Personnel Law relating to personnel records to reflect the current and future state of personnel record management within the County.

Attachment(s): B2022082

CB-082-2022 AIS

CB-082-2022 Transmittal

CR-102-2022 Draft: 1 A RESOLUTION CONCERNING COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS,
GENERAL SCHEDULE EMPLOYEES - SALARY SCHEDULE G for the
purpose of amending the Salary Plan of the County to reflect pay rates and other

modified benefits for General Schedule Employees.

Attachment(s): R2022102

CR-102-2022 OMB Comments

CR-102-2022 AIS

CR-102-2022 Transmittal

CB-083-2022

Draft: 1

AN ACT CONCERNING COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT - INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FIRE FIGHTERS, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 1619 (FIRE FIGHTERS, PARAMEDICS AND FIRE FIGHTER/MEDICS)

for the purpose of amending the labor agreement by and between Prince George's County, Maryland and the International Association of Fire Fighters, AFL-CIO, Local 1619 (Fire Fighters, Paramedics and Fire Fighter/Medics), to provide for wages and certain other terms and conditions of employment for personnel classifications initially certified by the Prince George's County Public Employee Relations Board or as amended by the Office of Human Resources Management.

Attachment(s): B2022083

CB-083-2022 Attachment

CB-083-2022 AIS

CB-083-2022 Transmittal

CB-083-2022 OMB Comments

CR-101-2022

Draft: 1

A RESOLUTION CONCERNING COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS, INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FIRE FIGHTERS, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 1619 (FIRE FIGHTERS, PARAMEDICS, AND FIRE FIGHTER/MEDICS)

SALARY SCHEDULE Y for the purpose of amending the Salary Plan of the County to reflect the terms of the labor agreement by and between Prince George's County, Maryland and the International Association of Fire Fighters, AFL-CIO, Local 1619 (Fire Fighters, Paramedics, and Fire Fighter/Medics).

<u>Attachment(s)</u>: <u>R2022101</u>

CR-101-2022 Attachment

<u>CR-101-2022 AIS</u>

CR-101-2022 Transmittal

Page 4

CR-101-2022 OMB Comments

Printed on 9/1/2022

CB-084-2022 Draft: 1

AN ACT CONCERNING COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT - PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY POLICE CIVILIAN EMPLOYEES

<u>ASSOCIATION</u> for the purpose of approving the labor agreement by and between Prince George's County, Maryland and the Prince George's County Police Civilian Employees Association to provide for wages and certain other terms and conditions of employment for personnel classifications initially certified by the Prince George's County Public Employee Relations Board and amended by the Office of

Attachment(s): B2022084

CB-084-2022 Attachment

CB-084-2022 AIS

Human Resources Management from time to time.

CB-084-2022 Transmittal

CB-084-2022 OMB Comments

CR-103-2022 Draft: 1

A RESOLUTION CONCERNING COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS, PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY POLICE CIVILIAN EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION SALARY SCHEDULE P, SCHEDULE OF PAY GRADES for

the purpose of amending the Salary Plan of the County to reflect the terms of the labor agreement by and between Prince George's County, Maryland and the Prince George's County Police Civilian Employees Association (PCEA).

Attachment(s): R2022103

CR-103-2022 Attachment

CR-103-2022 AIS

CR-103-2022 Transmittal

CR-103-2022 OMB Comments

CB-089-2022

AN ACT CONCERNING AMENDING THE ADMINISTRATIVE LEAVE

Draft: 1

<u>HOURS ALLOWED</u> for County Employees who Volunteer in Schools for the purpose of increasing the administrative leave hours allowed for County employees who volunteer in schools from twenty (20) to thirty (30) hours to support the schools in the areas of remediation and recovery activities particularly in reading and mathematics.

Sponsor(s): Medlock

<u>Attachment(s)</u>: <u>B2022089</u>

CB-089-2022 AIS

ADJOURN

Page 5 Printed on 9/1/2022